
 

*.JAR100*   JAR100 - 04-24-2024 10:37:50 Page 1 of 4 

 

Hall of the House of Representatives 
94th General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2024 

 Amendment Form   
JBC 04/24/24 (1c) 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1037  

AN ACT FOR THE OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2024-2025 FISCAL 

YEAR. 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1037 

 

Amend House Bill No. 1037 as originally introduced:  
 
Page 1, delete lines 30 through 36, and substitute with the following: 
"(1)  Q242U SOLICITOR GENERAL                       1           $200,000 
 (2)  Q426U CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL            1           $200,000 
 (3)  Q427U DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL                 12           $184,000 
 (4)  Q428U SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL I      4           $161,000 
 (5)  Q446U SENIOR MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT I            4           $155,000 
 (6)  Q434U SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL II    12           $154,000 
 (7)  Q447U SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL III   17           $138,000" 
 
AND 
 
Page 2, delete lines 1 through 9, and substitute with the following: 
"(8)  Q448U SENIOR MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT II           5           $138,000 
 (9)  Q430U ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL I            13           $124,000 
 (10) Q431U ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL II           22           $111,000 
 (11) Q432U MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT                     7            $99,000 
 (12) Q074U INVESTIGATOR I                           4            $99,000 
 (13) Q433U SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT         12            $85,000 
 (14) Q070U INVESTIGATOR II                          6            $85,000 
 (15) Q034U ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I              18            $71,000 
 (16) Q130U INVESTIGATOR III                        10            $71,000 
 (17) Q071U ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II             16            $64,000 
       MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES                       164" 
 
AND 
 
Page 2, immediately following SECTION 1, insert the following SECTION: 
"  SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS.  There is hereby authorized, for the 
Office of Attorney General - Operations for the 2024-2025 fiscal year, the 
following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as 
"Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:  ten 



  
 

 

JAR100 - 04-24-2024 10:37:50 Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1037 Page 2 of 4 

 

(10) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to 
exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or 
its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification." 
 
AND 
 
Page 2, line 18, delete "$14,388,564" and substitute with "$18,533,205" 
 
AND 
Page 2, immediately following line 18 insert the following new ITEM number: 
"(02)  EXTRA HELP                            250,000" 
 
AND 
 
Page 2, line 19, delete "4,462,554" and substitute with "5,624,505" 
 
AND 
 
Page 2, line 21, delete "250,000" and substitute with "1,885,000" 
 
AND  
 
Page 2, appropriately renumber all ITEM numbers of SECTION 2. 
 
AND  
 
Page 2, line 26, delete "   $19,201,118" and substitute with "  $26,392,710" 
 
AND 
 
Page 3, delete lines 1 through 6, and substitute with the following: 
" (1)  Q427U  DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL                 1           $184,000 
  (2)  Q48U  SENIOR MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT II          1           $138,000 
  (3)  Q430U  ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL I            2           $124,000 
  (4)  Q432U  MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT                    1            $99,000 
  (5)  Q071U  ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II             1            $64,000 
       MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES                          6" 
 
AND 
 
Page 3, line 16, delete "$656,046" and substitute with "$736,665" 
 
AND 
 
Page 3, line 17, delete "$196,834" and substitute with "216,235" 
 
AND 
 
Page 3, line 24, delete "   $963,715" and substitute with "   $1,063,735" 
 



  
 

 

JAR100 - 04-24-2024 10:37:50 Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1037 Page 3 of 4 

 

AND 
 
Page 3, delete lines 35 and 36, and substitute with the following: 
" (1)  Q428U   SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL I     2           $161,000 
  (2)  Q447U   SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL III   1           $138,000" 
 
AND 
 
Page 4, delete lines 1 through 9, and substitute with the following: 
"(3)  Q448U   SENIOR MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT II          1           $138,000 
 (4)  Q430U   ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL I            2           $124,000 
 (5)  Q431U   ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL II           1           $111,000 
 (6)  Q432U   MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT                    1            $99,000 
 (7)  Q074U   INVESTIGATOR I                          2            $99,000 
 (8)  Q433U   SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT         3            $85,000 
 (9)  Q070U   INVESTIGATOR II                         5            $85,000 
 (10) Q071U   ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II             1            $64,000              
 MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES                          19" 
 
AND 
 
Page 4, line 29, delete "$1,751,551" and substitute with "$2,007,990" 
 
AND 
 
Page 4, line 31, delete "547,876" and substitute with "614,785" 
 
AND 
 
Page 5, line 2, delete "   $3,181,971" and substitute with "   $3,505,319" 
 
AND 
 
Page 6, line 10, delete "$90,670" and substitute with "$99,000" 
 
AND 
 
Page 6, line 11, delete "$75,000" and substitute with "$85,000" 
 
AND 
 
Page 6, line 23, delete "$256,340" and substitute with "$283,000" 
 
AND 
 
Page 6, line 24, delete "92,974" and substitute with "99,125" 
 
AND 
 
Page 6, line 32, delete "   $451,314" and substitute with "   $484,125" 
 



  
 

 

JAR100 - 04-24-2024 10:37:50 Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1037 Page 4 of 4 

 

AND 
 
Page 6, delete SECTION 12 in its entirety and substitute with: 
" SECTION 12.  APPROPRIATION-CASH FUNDS - UNRESTRICTED SETTLEMENT FEES 
AND OTHER CASH FUNDS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the Office of 
Attorney General, to be payable from the cash funds as defined by Arkansas 
Code 19-4-801, for personal services, miscellaneous operating expenses, 
grants, court order payments, consumer education and enforcement activities 
from unrestricted settlement fees and other cash funds of the Office of 
Attorney General for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the sum 
of..............................................................$10,000,000." 
 
AND 
 
Appropriately renumber all the SECTION numbers of the bill. 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 

The Amendment was read ________________________________________________________________________________ 

By: Joint Budget Committee 

JAR/RJA - 04-24-2024 10:37:50 _________________________ 

JAR100 Chief Clerk 


	StartAmendment
	BillEnd
	AmendmentEnd
	EndAmendmentText

